

### Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

# Seventy-Ninth Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

1919

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL CO. AUGUSTA, MAINE 1919

### RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Ninth Legislature

### 1919

ANDREW EGAN-LIVERMORE-NAVIGATION ON LAKES.

CHAP. 101

604

#### Chapter 101.

Resolve, in Favor of Andrew Egan, for Military Pension.

Andrew Egan, Portland, state pension. Resolved: That there be paid to Andrew Egan of Portland the sum of eight dollars per month during the pleasure of the legislature; said sum to be paid out of the fund appropriated for military pensions.

Approved March 28, 1919.

#### Chapter 102.

Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Livermore, Reimbursing said Town for Money Paid to Soldier's Dependents.

Town of Livermore, reimbursement for money expended for support of soldier's dependents. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of sixty-seven dollars and sixty-one cents, to be paid to the town of Livermore, for the purpose of reimbursing said town for money paid out on account of the family of George C. Buck, of the Second Maine Infantry, Company G, while he was serving in the United States army, on the Mexican border, from June twenty-second, nineteen hundred and sixteen to September twelfth, nineteen hundred and sixteen.

Approved March 28, 1919.

#### Chapter 103.

Resolve, in Aid of Navigation on the Lower Lakes.

Lower lakes, in aid of navigation on. Resolved: That the sum of two hundred dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated for the placing of buoys in the Lower lakes, so called, to wit: North Twin lake, North Twin thoroughfare, South Twin lake, South Twin thoroughfare, Pemadumcook lake, Pemadumcook thoroughfare, Ambajejis lake, and Ambajejis thoroughfare, and for the maintenance of the same for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen; and the sum of two hundred dollars is hereby appropriated for the placing of buoys in said Lower lakes and for the maintenance of same for the year nineteen hundred and twenty. Said buoys shall be placed at such points in said lakes and thoroughfares as will best serve the needs of navigation thereon. All said moneys shall be expended under the direction of the state steamboat inspectors and any part of the money hereby appropriated for the placing of buoys and maintenance thereof, which shall be unexpended at the end of the years nineteen hundred and nineteen and nineteen hundred and twenty shall revert back to the state.

Approved March 28, 1919.